1/13Siemens ST 400 · May 2017
1
SIMATIC S7-400 advanced controller
Central processing units
Standard CPUs
CPU 416
■ Overview
CPU 416-2, CPU 416-3 and CPU 416-3 PN/DP

3 INTERFACES
General information
Product type designation CPU 416-2 CPU 416-3 CPU416-3 PN/DP
Engineering with
• Programming package STEP 7 V5.4 or higher with HSP 261 STEP 7 V5.4 or higher with HSP 261 STEP 7 V5.5 or higher with HSP 262
Supply voltage
Rated value (DC)
• 24 V DC No; Power supply via system power
supply
No; Power supply via system power
supply
No; Power supply via system power
supply
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 4.5 W 5.5 W 6.5 W
Memory
Work memory
• integrated 8 Mbyte 16 Mbyte 16 Mbyte
• integrated (for program) 4 Mbyte 8 Mbyte 8 Mbyte
• integrated (for data) 4 Mbyte 8 Mbyte 8 Mbyte
Load memory
• expandable FEPROM, max. 64 Mbyte 64 Mbyte 64 Mbyte
• integrated RAM, max. 1 Mbyte 1 Mbyte 1 Mbyte
• expandable RAM, max. 64 Mbyte 64 Mbyte 64 Mbyte
CPU processing times
for bit operations, typ. 12.5 ns 12.5 ns 12.5 ns
for word operations, typ. 12.5 ns 12.5 ns 12.5 ns
for fixed point arithmetic, typ. 12.5 ns 12.5 ns 12.5 ns
for floating point arithmetic, typ. 25 ns 25 ns 25 ns
Counters, timers and their
retentivity
S7 counter
• Number 2 048 2 048 2 048
IEC counter
• present Yes Yes Yes
S7 times
• Number 2 048 2 048 2 048
IEC timer
• present Yes Yes Yes
Data areas and their retentivity
Flag
• Number, max. 16 kbyte; Size of bit memory address
area
16 kbyte; Size of bit memory address
area
16 kbyte; Size of bit memory address
area
© Siemens AG 2017
1/14 Siemens ST 400 · May 2017
1
■ Technical specifications (continued)
SIMATIC S7-400 advanced controller
Central processing units
Standard CPUs
CPU 416
Address area
I/O address area
• Inputs 16 kbyte 16 kbyte 16 kbyte
• Outputs 16 kbyte 16 kbyte 16 kbyte
Process image
• Inputs, adjustable 16 kbyte 16 kbyte 16 kbyte
• Outputs, adjustable 16 kbyte 16 kbyte 16 kbyte
Time of day
Clock
• Hardware clock (real-time clock) Yes Yes Yes
Operating hours counter
• Number 16 16 16
Interfaces
Interfaces/bus type 1 x MPI/PROFIBUS DP,
1 x PROFIBUS DP
1 x MPI/PROFIBUS DP,
1 x PROFIBUS DP, 1 x PROFIBUS DP
(optionally pluggable)

INTERFACE MOD. DP-MASTER F.
S7-400
Product type designation
Input current
from CPU, max. 150 mA; Current consumption from
S7-400 bus: The module uses no
current at 24 V, it provides this
voltage only at the DP interface. Total
current consumption of the compo-
nents connected to the DP interface,
but maximum 150 mA. Current
carrying capacity of the isolated 5 V
(P5ext) maximum 90 mA, current
carrying capacity of the 24 V
maximum 150 mA.
Power losses
Power loss, typ. 1 W
Interfaces
PROFIBUS DP
Cable length
- Cable length, max. 1 200 m; At 9.6 kbit/s: max. 1200 m;
at 12 Mbit/s: max. 100 m
1st interface
Physics RS 485
Isolated Yes
Functionality
• DP master Yes; Default setting
• DP slave Yes
DP master
• Transmission rate, min. 9.6 kbit/s
• Transmission rate, max. 12 Mbit/s
• Number of DP slaves, max. 125; depending on the CPU used
Services
- PG/OP communication Yes
- Equidistance mode support Yes
- SYNC/FREEZE Yes
- Direct data exchange
(slave-to-slave communication)
Yes
Address area
- Inputs, max. device-dependent
- Outputs, max. device-dependent
User data per DP slave
- Inputs, max. 244 byte
- Outputs, max. 244 byte
Communication functions
Number of connections
• overall device-dependent
Dimensions
Width 26 mm
Height 54 mm
Depth 130 mm
Weights
Weight, approx. 65 g
IF 964-DP interface module
Interface module with integrated
PROFIBUS DP master interface
6ES7964-2AA04-0AB0
© Siemens AG 2017